
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving the Enrollment FY 2005 Enrollment Program BudgetAmendment #1 

from the FY 2005 General Revenue in the amount of540,000.00) 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-196 

1 WHEREAS, the Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation (the Constitution)Article VI, Section 

2 1 (d)(2) vests the Tohono O'odham Council (Legislative Council) with the power to 

3 manageanyfundswithintheexclusivecontroloftheTohonoO'odhamNationandto 

4 appropriate funds for the benefit ofthe Nation and its members; and 

5 WHEREAS, the Constitution, Article VI, Section 1 (d)(3) vests the Legislative Council with the 

6 powers to adopt, approve and amend annual budgets and to authorize the 

7 expenditure offunds in accordance with approved budgets; and 

8 WHEREAS, the Legislative Council did approve Resolution No. 03-564 modifying the Gaming 

9 Revenue Distribution Formula Authorized by Resolution No. 94-098; and 

10 WHEREAS, the LegislativeCouncildid approve Executive Branch, 538,571,596.98 Resolution No. 

11 04-609 and 04-702; and 

12 WHEREAS, the Enrollment Program is responsible for maintaining the Nation's records for 

13 active membership rues and historical archives for preservation of information 

14 which the Nation's identity depends; and 

15 WHEREAS, the Enrollment Program is requesting to utilize Executive surplus funding for a 

16 major capital purchase of a rotary rue system to upgrade its current records 

17 managementsystem thatwould provide adequate space, protection and security of 

18 the records maintained by the program. 

19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby 

20 approves and authorizes expenditure ofthe Executive revenue surplus funds from 

21 the FY 2005 General Revenue for the Enrollment ProgramAmendment #1 budget in 

22 the amount of 540,000.00 for a one-time major capital purchase. 

23 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that this one-time funding 

24 allocation and adjusted budget will revert to the Base Budget in FY 06. 

25 Theforegoing Resolutionwas passedbythe TohonoO'odham Legislative Councilonthe 08TH
• Day 

26 ofAPRIL. 2005 at a meetingatwhich a quorumwas presentwith a vote of2.629.7 FOR; -0-AGAINST; 
27 -0- NOT VOTING; and [021 ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councilby Section 1 fi'Ilm 
28 &. (3) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
29 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
30 Indian Ailairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18,1934 (48 
31 Stat. 984). 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. 05-196 

(Approving the Enrollment FY 2005 Enrollment Program Budget Amendment #1 from the FY 200; 

General Revenue in the amount of 540.000.00) 

Page20f2 


'jU\-Laq.J!_, LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 


lative Chairman 

~ay of -Of't-+-4:...:.rJ-Q+.---. 2005 


ATTEST: 

Lucille Lopez, Ac g gislative Secretary 

P t:£day of -'~~o:;..;;..::;-,--___, 200S. 

Said Resolution was submi~d for app~al to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the \ t..{t" day of dI ,200S at 8 ~ j l.2 o'clock, A.M., 
pursuantto the provisions ofSection 5 of IeVII ofthe Constitutionandwill becomeeffective 
upon her approval or upon her failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

islative Chairman 

~ . 
[\I') APPROVED on the p) day of ~ ,2005 

[) DISAPPROVED 

-SAUNDERS, CHAIRWOMAN 
TORONO O'ODHAM NATION 

tiltReturned to the Legislative Secretary on the0dayof 

11--,,!?jz.-=-fI-''''-J14tk=-'____, 2005, at /lift- o'clock, ~.M. 

Lucille Lopez. Acting gislative Secretary 

http:540.000.00


RESOLUTION NO. 05-196 


ACTION: APPROVING THE ENROLLMENT FY 2005 ENROLLMENT PROGRAM BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 FROM THE 
FY 2005 GENERAL REVENUE IN THE AMOUNT OF $40,000.00 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN DARLENE ANDREW SECOND: COUNCILMAN VERLON JOSE 

DATE: APRIL 08, 2005 

#OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X 

192.6 (Nicholas Jose) 
2. DARLENE ANDREW 96.30 X 

(Rita Martinez) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 232.80 X 

465.6 ( ) 
X2. EVELYN JUAN 232.80 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.05 X 

176.1 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 88.05 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 107.70 X 

215.4 (Olivia Liston-Villegas) 
X X2. DENNIS RAMON 107.70 

(Eleanor Hunter) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON. SR. 83.15 X 

166.3 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 83.15 X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.70 X X 

175.4 ( ) 
X2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.70 

( ) 

mCKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 85.15 X 

170.3 (Mary E. Sam) 
85.15 X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 

( ) 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 95.70 X 

191.4 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 95.70 X 

(Willard Manuel) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

253.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

(Roberta Picard) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS (Absent) 129.45 X 

258.9 (Juanita Homer) (Present) 
X2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.45 

(David Garcia) 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 182.05 X 

364.1 (Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 
182.05 X

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,629.7 2,629.7 -0­ -0­ [02] 

"PASSED VOTES 


